
* * *Order the 2012 KTCR Year in Review * * *

Now Shipping

The KTCR 2012 Year in Review
Fifteenth Edition (The first was 1998)

Order the 2012 KTCR Year in Review for $270.00.  The 15th

edition is here
($286.20 including sales tax for Ky. Residents)

See the order form on page three or call us toll-free at 

1-866-228-2447 to pay by MC/Visa/Amex

Kentucky Trial Court Review
 The Most Current and Complete Summary of Kentucky Jury Verdicts

         

March 2013                           Published in Louisville, Kentucky Since 1997               17 K.T.C.R. 3
         

 Comprehensive Statewide Jury Verdict Coverage

Civil Jury Verdicts 
  Complete and timely coverage of

civil jury verdicts including circuit,

division, presiding judge, parties,

case number, attorneys and results.

Workplace Negligence - A
highly paid union plumber

suffered a career-ending ulnar

injury in a construction accident –

this Louisville jury awarded him

$3.3 million for impairment – the

jury was also confused on

comparative fault, first finding the

plaintiff had not violated the

standard of care and then further

assessing 5% of the fault to him

Childers v. Harpring, 09-5196

Plaintiff: John R. Shelton, Shelton Law 

Group, Louisville and Phillip H.

Cade, Sales Tillman Wallbaum Catlett

& Satterley, Louisville

Defense: Mark A. Osbourn and Kyle 

M. Vaughn, Schiller Osbourn Barnes &

Maloney, Louisville

Verdict: $4,852,028 for plaintiff less 

5% comparative fault (Jury’s decision

on comparative fault inconsistent)

Court: Jefferson, J. Stevens, 

2-18-13

    Construction was underway on 6-

5-08 at U of L’s Shelby Campus on

the Center for Predictive Medicine. 

The general contractor on the project

was Messer Construction.  Donald

Childers, then age 30, worked as a

union plumber for Lusk Group. 

Another contractor on the project,

Harpring Inc. (a sheet metal firm),

was doing duct work.

    As Childers did his work, he

stepped through an unprotected area

of duct work.  Losing his balance,

Childers fell and landed hard on

sharp stainless steel scrap that had

been left by Harpring.  In that process

his arm struck the scrap metal – he

suffered a severe laceration at his

wrist.

    The scrap metal completely severed

his ulnar nerve.  Despite aggressive

intervention by Dr. Tuna

Ozyurekoglu, Hand Surgery,

Louisville, Childers has limited use of

his hand.  Sensations in his fingers are

limited.  He also reports a shooting

pain that extends to his shoulder

when he uses his arm.  Essentially the

arm is dead to him.  The effect of this

injury has been to end his career as a

plumber – he was earning $100,000 a

year.

    In this lawsuit Childers targeted

Harpring and alleged negligence by it

in two ways, (1) failing to cover the

duct work, and (2) not cleaning up

the scrap metal.  His workplace safety

expert was Mike Palmer, Knoxville,

TN.  Childers had also pursued a

claim against Messer Construction –

that company was exonerated by

summary judgment as an “up-the-

ladder” employer.

    If Childers prevailed at trial he

could be awarded his medicals of

$115,000 and $250,000 more for

future care.  His lost wages were

$404,015, his impairment being

quantified at $3,333,013 by Sharon

Lane, Vocational Expert, Louisville. 

Childers could take $1.75 million

more for pain and suffering.

    Harpring defended the case and

denied liability.  It also sought to

apportion fault to Childers and two

non-parties, Messer Construction

and the Lusk Group.  Damages were

also diminished by an identified

vocational expert, Donald Shrey,

Cincinnati, OH.  Shrey suggested the

impairment could be ameliorated if

Childers were to train for a new

career.

    The jury’s verdict was for Childers

– it found Harpring solely at fault

and rejected the imposition of

liability to either the plaintiff or the

two non-parties.  Despite that

finding the jury continued to 



Kentucky Trial Court Review

March 2013

Table of Contents

Verdicts
Jefferson County

Workplace Negligence - A union plumber suffered a disabling

injury when he fell on sharp scrap metal and his ulnar nerve

was severed - $4,852,028 p. 1

Medical Negligence - A teenage girl suffered permanent

scarring after using an eczema medication – she blamed her

dermatologist for mismanaging her care - $17,916 p. 7

Auto Negligence - While the defendant backed up into the

plaintiff, the defendant still prevailed at trial on liability -

Defense p. 10

Rockcastle County

Truck Negligence - A trucker rear-ended the plaintiff at high

speed – the plaintiff suffered multiple fractures and a brain

injury - $3,638,888 p. 3

Kenton County

Whistleblower Act - The controller for a municipal utility

alleged he suffered retaliation after opposing the legality of his

employer’s accounting practices - Defense p. 4

Auto Negligence - The defendant ran a stop sign and struck a

fireman who was returning home from his shift – the fireman’s

sedan rolled over, the collision leaving him with a shoulder

injury - $444,006 p. 6

Medical Negligence - A chiropractor was blamed for an

adjustment that led to a spinal cord injury and partial 

paralysis - Defense p. 10

Pulaski County

Medical Negligence - The plaintiff died of a bleeding

complication following a laparoscopic cholecystectomy – the

estate alleged error in failing to make a timely diagnosis of the

bleed - Defense p. 5

Hospital Negligence - A frail hospital patient slipped on a wet

floor and broke her leg – she blamed hospital nurses for failing

to utilize a bed alarm to monitor if she tried to get out of bed –

in a remarkable turn of events at trial, there was a surprise

witness (a hospital nurse) that indicated the plaintiff tried to

bribe her in the months following the trial - Defense p. 9

Fayette County

Medical Negligence - A hospitalist and a liver transplant

specialist were blamed for failing to put a man with a failing

liver at the top of the transplant list - Defense p. 5

Christian County

Premises Liability - The plaintiff (a renter) tripped in a

concealed hole and broke her ankle – she blamed her landlord

for failing to maintain the property in a reasonably safe

condition - Defense p. 8

Perry County

Auto Negligence - A plaintiff in Hazard complained of soft-

tissue symptoms after a t-bone collision – the jury awarded

medicals and nothing more - $3,600 p. 8

Webster County

Insurance Contract - The plaintiffs’ home and Winnebago were

destroyed by fire – their insurers denied the claim and blamed

the plaintiffs for setting the fire - Defense p. 9

Lincoln County

Underinsured Motorist - The plaintiff complained of soft-tissue

symptoms after a red light crash - $56,446 p. 11



The Kentucky Trial Court Review
9462 Brownsboro Road, No. 133
Louisville, Kentucky 40241
502-339-8794 or 1-866-228-2447
Online at Juryverdicts.net

From Paducah to Pikeville, Covington to London
Comprehensive and Timely Kentucky Jury Verdict Coverage

Ordering is Easy

The Kentucky Trial Court Review
The Most Current and Complete Summary of Kentucky Jury Verdicts

Call to Place your MasterCard/Visa Order - 1-866-228-2447

The 2012 Year in Review is now shipping

Simply select print or PDF version and complete this order form

Call us at 1-866-228-2447 to pay by MasterCard/Visa

Return with your check to: _____________________________

The Kentucky Trial Court Review Name

At the above address

_______________________________

Firm Name

___   $299.00 for a one year subscription to the 

Kentucky Trial Court Review _____________________________

($316.94 including 6% sales tax for KY residents)

_____________________________

___ $270.00 to order the Address

2012 KTCR year in Review (15th edition)

($286.20 including 6% sales tax for KY residents)

____ Print Version

_____________________________

____ PDF Version City, State, Zip 

Your E-Mail 


